ADOPTED - JANUARY 24, 2012

Agenda Item No. 27
Introduced by the Judiciary and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A LEASE AGREEMENT FOR THE FRIEND OF THE COURT SAFE HAVEN GRANT PROGRAM 
RESOLUTION #12-21

WHEREAS, the Office on Violence Against Women, U. S. Department of Justice has awarded to Ingham County the sum of $350,745, for purposes of providing supervised visitation and safe visitation exchange services; and
WHEREAS, Office on Violence Against Women, U. S. Department of Justice award approved by the Board of Commissioners (Resolution # 08-286) was extended until September 30, 2012 by the Office on Violence Against Women; and
 WHEREAS, the grant from the Office on Violence Against Women, U. S. Department of Justice requires obtaining space for a supervised visitation center; and
WHEREAS, the cost of renting space for the visitation center was included in the budget approved by the Office of Violence Against Women; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Safe Haven Grant Consulting Committee has identified space, and the Office on Violence Against Women, U. S. Department of Justice; has approved the space recommended by the consulting committee; and

 

WHEREAS, space is located at 5656 South Cedar Street (Cedar Pointe Building) in Lansing, has been assessed by the Ingham County Facilities Department; and

 

WHEREAS, a reasonable price for the space has been negotiated; and
 

WHEREAS, the County Attorney has been consulted regarding the lease agreement for 2,087 square feet of rentable space at 5656 South Cedar Street, Lansing, Michigan.

 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes a lease agreement with JWJ Company, LLC for 2,087 square feet of rentable space at 5656 South Cedar Street, Lansing, Michigan in the building known as Cedar Pointe.

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the term of the lease shall be from date of occupancy though September 30, 2013 with a six month deposit being paid at the beginning of the lease.

ADOPTED - JANUARY 24, 2012

Agenda Item No. 27
RESOLUTION #12-21

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the landlord will make the modifications to the space to make it suitable for use for operating the visitation center. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Ingham County will be able to terminate the lease early with the landlord retaining the six month deposit if the grant funding is no longer available to cover the cost of the lease.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the lessor shall provide for all costs involved with parking and parking lot maintenance, including snow removal, maintenance of common areas, general maintenance on leased space, custodial, utilities, taxes and insurance, proportionate signage on the existing free standing sign and suite identification.

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Ingham County shall pay JWJ Company, LLC $12.55 per square foot ($2,182.65/month) for the first year of the lease and $13.00 per square foot ($2,260.92 per month; $27,132 per year) commencing October 1, 2012, with a three (3) percent increase in rent each year thereafter.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Controller/Administrator to make the necessary budget adjustments in the Ingham County Friend of the Court 2012 and 2013 budgets with the funds to come from the Safe Haven Grant.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chair and the County Clerk to sign any necessary contract /lease documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.

JUDICIARY:  Yeas:  Koenig, Bahar-Cook, Holman, Tsernoglou, Schafer, Dragonetti
        Nays:  None        Absent:  None     Approved 1/12/12

 FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, McGrain, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Dougan

         Nays:  None          Absent:  None             Approved 1/18/12

