ADOPTED – OCTOBER 14, 2014

AGENDA ITEM NO. 27

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A LEASE EXTENSION AGREEMENT FOR THE

FRIEND OF THE COURT SAFE HAVEN GRANT PROGRAM

RESOLUTION # 14 - 421
WHEREAS, the Office on Violence Against Women, U.S. Department of Justice has awarded to Ingham County a $350,745 “Safe Haven” grant, for purposes of providing supervised visitation and safe visitation exchange services; and

WHEREAS, the Office on Violence Against Women, U.S. Department of Justice award approved by the Board of Commissioners (Resolutions #08-286, #09-399, #12-020 and #14-243) was extended until March 31, 2015 by the Office on Violence Against Women; and

WHEREAS, the grant from the Office on Violence Against Women, U.S. Department of Justice requires obtaining office space for a supervised visitation center; and

WHEREAS, the Safe Haven Grant Consulting Committee identified  space, and the Office on Violence Against Women, U.S. Department of Justice, approved the space recommended by the consulting committee at 5656 South Cedar Street (known as the Cedar Pointe Building) in Lansing; and 

WHEREAS, by prior Resolutions (#12-021 and #13-423), the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized the initial lease agreement and subsequent extension to September 30, 2014 with JWJ Company, LLC (n/k/a Cedar IV LLC) for 2,087 square feet of rental space at the building known as Cedar Pointe; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the current lease are due to expire on September 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Landlord, CEDAR IV, LLC has agreed to extend the lease for the term of up to six months on a month-to-month basis, commencing  October 1, 2014 through March 31, 2015.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes a lease amendment extension to the agreement with JWJ Company, LLC (n/k/a Cedar IV LLC) at 5656 South Cedar Street, Lansing, Michigan in the building known as Cedar Pointe.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the terms of the lease amendment extension shall be on a month-to-month basis from October 1, 2014 through March 31, 2015 at the current rate of $13.00 per square foot ($2,260.92 per month).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that during the six month period commencing October 1, 2014 through March 31, 2015, either party will be eligible to vacate the premises, or request the premises to be vacated, with at least 30 days advance notice.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments to the Circuit Court Family Division, Friend of the Court FY 2015 budget in accordance with this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any contract/grant documents consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney. 

LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Bahar-Cook, Hope, Crenshaw, Celentino, Tsernoglou, Schafer

   Nays:  None            Absent:  Maiville  Approved 10/2/14
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Koenig, Anthony, Tennis, McGrain, Bahar-Cook, Schafer
   Nays:  None         Absent:  Vickers     Approved  10/8/14

