ADOPTED - NOVEMBER 24, 2015

AGENDA ITEM NO. 17

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A LEASE EXTENSION AGREEMENT FOR 

THE FRIEND OF THE COURT SAFE HAVEN GRANT PROGRAM

RESOLUTION # 15 - 451
WHEREAS, the Office on Violence Against Women, U.S. Department of Justice awarded to Ingham County a $350,745 “Safe Haven” grant, for purposes of providing supervised visitation and safe visitation exchange services; and

WHEREAS, the grant from the Office on Violence Against Women, U.S. Department of Justice required obtaining office space for a supervised visitation center; and

WHEREAS, the Safe Haven Grant Consulting Committee identified  space, and the Office on Violence Against Women, U.S. Department of Justice, approved the space recommended by the consulting committee at 5656 South Cedar Street (known as the Cedar Pointe Building) in Lansing; and 

WHEREAS, by prior Resolutions (#12-021, #13-423, #14-421 and #15-104), the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized the initial lease agreement and subsequent extensions to September 30, 2015 with JWJ Company, LLC (n/k/a Cedar IV LLC) for 2,087 square feet of rental space at the building known as Cedar Pointe; and

WHEREAS, the Office on Violence Against Women, U.S. Department of Justice award approved by the Board of Commissioners (Resolutions #08-286, #09-399, #12-020 and #14-243) was extended until March 31, 2015 by the Office on Violence Against Women; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized a $40,000 contingency fund appropriation (Resolution #15-103) though September 30, 2015 to fund the Oasis Center pending notification for a Justice For Families Grant application, of which $20,000 is to be carried forward into the Friend of the Court Fiscal Year 2016 beginning October 1, 2015; and

WHEREAS, on September 23, 2015 the Department of Justice/Office on Violence Against women sent notification that the Oasis Center was not selected for funding through a Justice For Families Grant; and

WHEREAS, at their October 16 meeting the Oasis Center Board of Directors voted to close the Oasis Center at 5656 South Cedar Street as of December 31, 2015, with the last day of business being December 18, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Landlord, CEDAR IV, LLC has agreed to extend the lease for the term of three months, commencing October 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes a lease amendment extension to the agreement with JWJ Company, LLC (n/k/a Cedar IV LLC) at 5656 South Cedar Street, Lansing, Michigan in the building known as Cedar Pointe.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the terms of the lease amendment extension shall be from October 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 at the rate of $2,300.00 per month.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments to the Circuit Court Family Division, Friend of the Court FY 2016 budget in accordance with this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any contract/grant documents consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney. 

LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Tsernoglou, Crenshaw, Koenig, Celentino, Nolan, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Hope     Approved  11/12/15
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tsernoglou, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, McGrain     Approved  11/18/15
