ADOPTED - JANUARY 26, 2016

AGENDA ITEM NO. 33

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DISPOSAL OF OASIS CENTER COMPUTER

AND SECURITY MONITORING EQUIPMENT TO END VIOLENT ENCOUNTERS (EVE)

RESOLUTION # 16 – 036

WHEREAS, in 2008 the Office on Violence Against Women, U.S. Department of Justice awarded to Ingham County a $350,745 “Safe Haven” grant, for purposes of providing supervised visitation and safe visitation exchange services; and

WHEREAS, these grant funds were used to purchase a security monitoring system from Vidcom Solutions for the Oasis Center Visitation and Exchange Center for $22,261.89 as authorized by Resolution #12-201; and

WHEREAS, these grant funds were also used to purchase a computer and related peripheral equipment for $2,049.84 in 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Oasis Visitation and Exchange Center was closed due to lack of additional available grant funds on December 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Violence on Women, U.S. Department of Justice financial guide states that when no longer needed for the original program or project, equipment may be used in other activities currently or previously supported by a Federal agency; and 

WHEREAS, the Office of Violence on Women, U.S. Department of Justice financial guide further states that first preference for other use shall be given to other programs or projects supported by OVW; and 

WHEREAS, as an Oasis Visitation and Exchange Center subcontractor and collaborator, End Violent Encounters (EVE, Inc.) meets the criteria set forth by OVW for the disposal of surplus grant-funded equipment; and

WHEREAS, EVE, Inc. has indicated they have use for the surplus grant-funded equipment from Oasis Visitation and Exchange Center.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes an agreement with EVE, Inc., for the use and disposal of surplus computer and security monitoring equipment formerly used at the Oasis Visitation and Exchange Center, in exchange for their continued provision of services for the benefit of victims of domestic violence in Ingham County and the greater Lansing area.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign such agreement upon the recommendation of the County Controller and approval as to form by the County Attorney.
LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Crenshaw, Celentino, Anthony, Banas, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tsernoglou, Schafer     None     Approved  1/14/2016
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Bahar-Cook, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, Schafer     Approved  1/20/2016
